
NB ,;( 

Decision No. _5_6_C_u_:'_~) __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY for 
a general increase in gas rates 
under Section 454 of the Public 
Utilities Code. 

Application No. 3$787 
First Supplemental 

(Appearances and witnesses 
are listed as Appendix B) 

INTERn~ OPINION k~D ORDER ON 
FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ApPLICATION 

Southern California Gas Company, engaged as a public util­

ity in the business of purchasing, distributing and selling gas in 

central ~~d southern portions of the State of California, filed the 

above-entitled supplemental application on September 27, 1957, seek­

ing an increase in gas rates by approximately $6,$5$)095 to offset 

the unnual increase in the cost of out-of-state gas starting 

January 1, 195$. 

Public Hearing 

After due notice, public hearing on this First Supplemental 

Application was held before Commissioners Rex Hardy, C. Lyn Fox and 

Ray E. Untereiner and Examiner Manley W. Edwards on a consolidated 

record with First Supplemental Application No. 38211 of Southern 

Counties Gas Company of California on November 12, 1957, in San 

Frar.cisco. Four exhibits and testimony by three witnesses were 

offered in support of these first supplemental applic~tions. Counsel 

fo~ the Commission stafr and the interested parties cross-examined 

the witnesses and made closing statements for the purpose of devel­

oping a full record to aid the Commission in deciding this matter. 

-1-



NB >;c 

Counsel for applicant moved to amend the application to conform to 

proof adduced at the hearing. Such motion is granted. The matter 

was submitted at the close of the day's hearing and r.ow is ready for 

decision. 

Present Status of El Paso 
Ra't~ es for Purchased Gas 

Applicant's present gas rates, authorized by Decision 

No. 55642, in Application No. 3S7S7, to become effective November l, 

1957, include the contingent offset charges related to the increased 

cost of gas purchased from El Paso Natural Gas Company, hereinafter 

referred to as El Paso, as~ociated with rates filed by El Paso in 

Federal Power Commission Dockets Nos. 0-201$ and 0-4769. Applicant 

represents that Docket No. G-2018 has been settled and refunds from 

El Paso associated therewith have been received by it, and that cor­

responding appropriate refunds have been made by applicant to its 

customers pursu~~t to Decision No. 54077 of this Commission. At this 

time the Federal Power Commission has completed hearings o~ Docket 

No. G-4769 , but has not rendered its deCision in this matter. This 

situation is reflected in our Decision No. 55642 which contained 

offset rates as an offset to such increase in El Paso rates. 

Further El Paso Increases 

On June 2$) 1957, El Paso filed a further application for 

increased rates (F.P.C. Docket No. G--12948). Under the suspension 

procedures of the Federal Power Commission (Section 4(e) of the 

Natural Gas Act), the new rates will become effective January 1, 1958, 

subject to review by the Federal Power CommiSSion and to final adjust­

ment and refund as determined by that Commission after hearing. 

Applicant states that it and Southern Counties Gas Company of 

California, on September 13 , 1957, filed a joint petition to intervene 

and participate in the hearings to be held in Docket No. 0-1294$. 

-2-



e 
A-3S787 1st Sup. NB 

The further increase filed for by El Paso is 20 cents per 

Mcf of daily demand on a monthly basis and 2 cents per Mer of com­

modity at 14.9 pSia pressure base. Or stated another way, the demand 

rate will be increased from $2 to $2.20 per Mcf day and the commodity 

charge from 18 to 20 cents per Mct. Such increases when related to a 

pressure base of 14.73 psia will be 19.77 cents per Mer-day of demand 

and 1.98 cents per Mer of commodity. 

Applicant's computation of cost increase is set forth in 

Exhibit B attached to the application and may be summarized in the 

manner following: 

a. Increase in demand charge (both Southern Gas Companies): 
1,051,650 Mcr per day at 20i x 12 mos. • •• $ 2,523,960 

b. Increase in commodity charge: 
383,899,500 Mcf at 2i ................... . 

Total El Paso Increase ••••••••• ' ••••••• 

Portion of increase to applicant: 
70% of $10,201,950 ••••••.•••••••••••••••• 

c. 

d. Impact or cost reallocation agreement 
with Southern Counties Gas Company of 
Californ.ia ................................... to 

Total increase to applicant •••••••••••• 

Determination of Offset Billing Charge 

7,677,990 
10,201,950 

7,141,365 

(124z1i*) 
7,617,2 

Applicant must pay local franchise fees based upon gross 

~evenues collected within the areas levying such fees, and any 

increase in rates to meet these increases in gas costs should include 

an appropriate franchise fee allowance of $$1,611. Before computing 

an offset charge on its regular sales, applicant deducts $240,732 as 

applicable to resale sales to City of Long Beaoh under a special con­

tract, leaving $6,$58.095 as the amount to recover from regular 

sales. On the basis of estimated 195$ sales of 319,30$,500 Mcf" 

exclusive of Long Beach, the resulting offset charge is computed at 

2.1; cents per Mcf. 

Applicant proposes that a uniform 2.15 cents pe~ Mer be 

applied to all classes of servioe, exclusive of resale, in addition 
I 

-3" 



NB 

to the present offset charges under Docket No. G-4769 and states that, 

in view of the fact that Docket No. G-2018 has been settled and 

appropriate refunds made of a portion of that increase, the remain­

ing amount of increase under Docket No. 0-201$ be incorporated perma­

nently in the base rates, effective January 1, 1958. Applicant's 

proposed total offset charges by classes after January 1, 1958 follow: 

'Firm SOmy€! 

Present 
Offset 
Chorge 

Sehodulas G-l, -2, -3, -4, -5, -6, -7, 
-20, -22, -23, -40, -42, -45 •••••••• 5.07t 

Int&rrnptibl0 §erviee 
Scbedulos G-SO, -51: 

First 6 usage blocks •••••••••••••• 3.9 
Tor.minal block ..•.....•........••. 3.4 

Schodw.o 0-52: 
ill 1lS8g'El •• ,. • • • •• • • • • • •• .... • • • • • • • • .3.9 

SChodule G-5:3: 
First 2 usage blocks ••••••••••.••• ).9 
Noxt :3 usage blocks • • •• •• • • • • ••• • • 3.1 
Ter.minal block • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 2 iii 6 

Schedule G-54: 
11. Former G-53 customors, 8ll u.sago 2.6 
b. Former G-55 eustomors, oll usage 2.54 

REI_ning 
G-2018 

Ottset to 
PeX'mll'D.ont 

R"ws 

2.0 t 

2.0 
2.0 

2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
0.57 

Add 
G-12948 
Offset 
Charge 

2.1Sj! 

2.15 
2.1; 

2.15 

2.15 
2.l5 
2.l5 

2.l5 
2.15 

Rosult1Dg 
Ottset 
Charges 

Etf.1-1-58 

4.05 
3.55 

4.05 

4.05 
3.25 
2.75 

2.75 
4.12 

Applicant mentions that a considerable period of time might 

elapse before Docket No. 0-1294$ will be adjudicated and El Paso 

rates finalized, whereupon it could experience substantial over or 

under collections during the interim. The reason this could occur is 

that the offset collections are based upon total sales, whereas 

increased gas costs are applicable only to purchases from El Paso; 

the relationship between these two items might change considerably in 

a year or two. Applicant represents that both it and its customers 

can be protected from the possible serious effects of such situation 

by C.n annual review of the level of the offset rate and by filing 

with the Commission) not later than November 1 of each year, an 

appropriate offset rate for the following calendar year based upon 

-4-



NB 

estimated volumes of gas purchases from El Paso and of its gas sales 

for such following year. 

Refund Plan 

Applicant plans to refund to its customers the difference 

between the offset revenues collected and the net increase in the 

cost of El Paso Gas 7 finally allowed during the offset rate collec~ 

tion period, adjusted for local franchise requirements, as illus~ 

trated by Exhibit C in its application. The general details of 

applicant's refund plan arc: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

The total amount refundable shall first be assigned 
to the various classes of customers in proportion 
to the Mcf sales to each class during the offset 
rate collection period. 

Individual customer refunds to all classes of 
service, other than general service customers using 
less than 100 Mcf per month, shall be predicated 
upon each customer's individual consumption during 
the offset rate collection period. 

If the average refund to the smaller general serv­
ice customers using less than 100 Mcf per month 
exceeds 50 cents, refunds shall be proportioned to 
each customer's usage in the Mayor November bill­
ing cycles, next following the date of the refund 
from El Paso. 

If the average refund to each of these smaller 
general service customers is 50¢ or less, a uniform 
amount per such active customer shall be refunded. 

Position and Statements of 
Interested Parties and Others 

The City of los Angeles stated that it is improper perma­

nently to fold in any offset in the base rates prior to final deter­

mination of the Federal Power CommiSSion on these offset increases. 

The City deSired the same type of refund plan for the two utilities 

and pointed to the 50-cent level for uniform refunds proposed by 

applicant in contrast to the $1 level proposed by the Southern 

Counties Gas Company of California. With regard to the spread of the 

increas~the City favored a uniform increase per Mcf, stating that 

-5-



A-3S7S7 1st S~. NB * 

this is entirely a cost of gas increase, rather than a percentage 

spread based on class revenues. 

The California M~~ufactureres Association pointed out that 

this is an increase in a ti"o-par~ rate (demand and commodity) and it 

represents that a uniform spreed per Mcf wo~ld overcharge the inter­

ruptible customer which it contends does not have demand privileges. 

The Association would prefer a uniform percentage increase to all 

blocks. 

The Monolith an.d Riversic.e Cement Companies preferred that 

the increase be made in proportion to the increases by classes 

recently mac.e in the main rate decisions herein. They stated that 

they have no demand ri&~ts, are subject to frequent interruptions and 

that more than 1 cent p,cr Mef would be unf.:lir to the interruptible 

classes. 

Effect of the T'Memphis" Deci sion 

As pointed out in our Interim Order No. 55902, issued 

December 5, 1957, the applicability or the procedures provided for in 

Sections 4(d) and 4(e) of the Natural Gas Act to El Paso's petition 

in F.P.C. Docket No. 0-1294$ has been made questionable by a recent 

decision in the United States Court of Appeals for the District of 

Columbia Circuit.1 It appears to this Commission that the applicant 

herein is in substantially the same position with respect to El Paso 

Natural Gas Company as that of the petitioners in the trMemphis" case 

'd.lth respect to their supplier, and has substantially the same legal 

rights as those petitioners. Our Interim Decision No. 55902 was 

issued to require this and similar California applicants to diligently 

1 Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division; City of 1J!emphis) Tennessee, 
and Mississippi Valley Gas Company, Petitioners, v. Federal Power 

CommiSSion, Respondent, United Gas Pipeline Company, Texas Gas Trans­
miSSion Corporation, and Southern Natural G~s Company, Intervenors, 
No. 13666. 

-6-



A-3$787 1st ~. NB >:c 

pursue such rights as they may have before the Federal Power Commis­

sion and the courts, and to file with this Commission verified state­

oents of the action taken pursuant to such interim decision. 

Applicant has filed a verified report dated December 7, 

1957, and it is apparent from that report that applicant has complied 

with the requirements of I~terim Opinion No. 55902, has taken such 

initial steps as are available to it, and intends in good faith to 

pursue its legal remedies, as required by such interim decision, to 

final determinatior.. ~"e will condition applica.n'~' s authority to 

increase its rates in the manner provided by the order herein. 

Findings and Conclusions 

After considering the facts set forth in the application 

and reviewing the exhibits submitted by the applicant in support of 

this supplemental application, the Commission finds and concludes 

that applicant's proposal is reasonable and, in general, should be 

authorized. However, applicant's request to fold in the offset 

charges in connection with Dockets Nos. 0-20l$ and G-4769 will not 

be authorized. The offset resulting from the Federal Power Commis­

sion Docket No. G-201$ has been disposed of for the calendar year 

1953 by Federal Power Commission order. The Federal Power Commis­

sion also found that there was no refund due in ~h~~ ~gGKeu for the 
year 1954 and the £irot J~ months of 1955. The Commis~iQn, hQwever~ 

did net fix rates so that the offset in this proceeding continues in 

effect. For this reason th~ o~~set should be shown on the tariff 

sheets. 

With regard to the question of rate spread we have con­

Sidered the alternative to a uniform spread per Me! but have reached 

the conclusion that applicant's proposQl is preferable to the pro­

posed alternatives. Applicant's proposal to review the reasonable­

ness of the offset charge of 2.15 cents per Mc! annually and filing 

-7-



· 
A-3$787 1st Se NB tot )!c 

revised offset rates for the following calendar year will be author­

ized. 

Applicant seeks approval of its refund plan in principle. 

In general, it appears reasonable; however, this Commission, after 

decision of the Federal Power Commission ir. Docket No. G-1294S, may 

f:i.nd reason for change in the rE:!fund plan, so we will not at this 

time give the applicant's proposal our unqualified endorsement. 

The Commission finds and concludes that the increases in 

rates and charges authorized her~in are justified, and that thE:! 

existing rates, in so far as they differ from the rates being filed 

by applicant) are for the future unjuct and unreasonable. 

The Co~~ission having considered the request of applicant, 

public hearing having been held, and being of the opinion that the 

first supplemental application should be granted subject to the revi-

zions hereinabove mentioned; therefore, 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. If the Federal Power Commission grants the motion filed by 

El Paso Natural Gas Company on or about November 19, 1957) request­

ing that an order be entered by the Federal Power Commission putting 

into effect the change of rate, charge, classification, or service, 

set forth in, among others, rate Schedules G and G-X, and if there­

after El Paso Natural Gas Company assesses to applicant charges for 

gas sold and delivered to applicant computed by use of the rates 

specified in Schedules G and G-X of El Paso Natural Gas Company, then 

applicant is hereby authorized to file, in quadruplicate, with this 

Commission, in conformity with General Order No. 96, revised 

schedules with changes in rates, terms and conditions as set forth 

in Appendix A attached hereto and after not less than one day's 

notice to this Commission and to the publiC, to make said revised 

rates effective for service rendered on and after th~ dnte the 

increased El Paso rates, lawfully, go into effect. 

·e-



A-387$7 1st sl. 

2. In the event that applicant places such rate increases 

in effect: 

a.. Applicant shall keep such records of sales to customers 

du:ing the effective period of this cost of gas offset rate as will 

enable it to determine readily the total offset charge and the total 

refund, if any, that may be due each customer. 

b. ApplicantTs plan, incorporating the changes discussed in 

the opinion herein, for determining refunds shall be submitted to 

this Commission prior to making any refunds, and specific Commission 

approval shall be obtained of the plan at that.time. 

c. Upon the final decision by tho Federal Power Commission in 

Docket No. G-1294$, applicant shall file a supplemental application. 

herein containing its proposed permanent rate plan for final determi­

nation and aut~orization by this Commission. 

d. Upon final determination of the actual cost of refunding 

not recovered from El Paso and the amount of any balance created by 

applicantTs inability to deliver checks and by checks uncashed after 

one year, applicant shall file a plan acceptable to the Co~mission 

for the equitable disposition of the resultant net balance. 

e. Applicant shall file with the Commission monthly reports 

within sixty days following the close of each such period setting 

.forth: 

1· 

2. 

The increase in revenues realized under the 
offset rates authorized herein segregated 
by firm and interruptible classes of service, 
and 

The increase in cost of out-of-state gas 
above the rate level in effect immediately 
prior to January 1, 1958. 

-9-



A-3S7S7 1st a. NB* 

!. Annual reviews of this offset rate may be rnadle as proposed 

by applicant. 
-'twQ,J:i ~ 

The effective date of this order shall be ~vtQgtl. daysr-

aft er the dat e hereof. J 
Dated at ~t~~, California, 1;his /7 ~ 

day of ,~.rrr--tt..VL/, 1957. 

, OL1:~~ent 

-10-



J.-3ertS7 1st S. NB * 

APPENDIX .It 

'Page 1 of 3 

:rbe pre:Jen'~y e££eoUve ba.:le and e.N.'oot.1ve :rates mny bo ohll.%lS'od tJIJ 30t 

forth in this appendL~. 
1. !'he cont1ngent of!'aet clause 1n Sehod'Ul.es NO:l. G-l, c;....:z, G-$, C-4, 0-5, 
G-6, and G-7 chmlged to the followir.g: 

The above b~e ra.tes ixlel".ldG the following o~fso·i:. cht'.:',?;.:ls '..:hich, in a 
accordanco with Dec1sien~ No~. 47992, 5074Z~ 51359 and of ·tno California 

. Public Utilities Commission, ore contingent upon tho price of ges purchased from 
EJ. PEl:\O Natural Gas Company: 

a. An Qffset charge of.2 cent par 100 cubic feet. 
b. .~ offset ch~ge of .307 cent per 100 cubic feet. 
c. .~ offset charge of .215 cent por 100 cubic feet. 

The e:f."feetive rates are computed in 5.ceordanee with Rule 2(i) f":0lll the 
base ratos and are subject to p~sible re:f'\md in accordsnee 'With said docis1o~ in 
the event or a reduction in the cost of gas purchasod !rom. El Paso Na.tural Gas 
CQmPany· 

2.. The contingent offsot clause in Schedule No. G-45 ehllIlged to 
tho follov'..:lg: 

The o.bove base rates inelude the following o:f1'set charges which, in 
accordance wit.", Decisions Nos. 47992, 50742, 51359 aDd of the California. 
Public Utilities Commisoion a.re Mn'cingon'c upon the price of' gM purchased trom 
EJ. Paso Na.tural Gas Comp~. 

a. .An of'fset charge of' 2 cents per Ncf. 
b. An offset charge of 3.0'7 cents pe= Mcf. 
c. An offsot charge of' .2 .15 conts per Mcf. 

The offective rates are COI:lput~d in accordance with Rule 2(1) i':rom the 
base rates and t:.re su'bjec-t, to possible refu:ld in flocordanee 'With said ~¢i3ions 
in the event of a reduction in the cost or gas purchasod from El Paso N~turel Gas 
ComP8.l'JY • 

3. The contillgent of'f'set clause in Schedule No. 0...50 changed to 
the following: 

CQntineent Oti::Jet Chareea : 

The above base ra.tes include the following offset charges which, in 
aceordQ;Qce with Decisions Nos. 47992, 50742, 51359 and of the California 
Publie Utilities Commiss10n, are eon'l:.ineent upon the pr1ce of Cas purehased from 
El ?aso Natural Gas ComPony': 

a. An o:!'fsot chergo of 2 cents per Mer. 
b. An offset eharge of 1.9 eents per Mer for the first 20,000 Mer, and 

1.4 eents per Mef for over 20,000 Mcf. 
c. An offset oharge of 2.15 eents per Mer. 

The efi'eetive rates are eomputed. in aecorO.ence with Rule 2(1) :f."rom the 
base rates and e....""e subject to possible rei\md ill accord~ee 'With said decisions 
in the event of e. reduction in the cost of gas purehsDed £'rom El Paso Natural Ge:s 
Compony. 



APPENDDC A. 
Page ~ or J 

4. The contingent offset clause 1n Schedule No. G-52 changed to 
the follo'Wing: 

The above base rates include the f'ollo'Wing off'set charges which, in 
accordance v.tth Decisions Nos. 47992, 50742, 51359 and of the California 
Public Utilities Comm1~sion, are contingent upon the price of gas purchased from 
E1 Paso Nat'UX'al. Gas CompBllY: 

a. An oi"fset charge of 2 cents per Mct. 
b.. An offset chnrge of: 1.9 cents per Mer. 
c. An offset charge of 2 .. 15 cents per Mcf'. 

The eff'ective rates are cOlllputed in accordance 'With Rule 2(i) :£':rom. the 
base ra.tes and are subject to possible retund in accordance with said decisions 
in the event of a reduction in the cost of gas purchsaed !:rom EJ. Paso Natural Gas 
Comp~ .. 

5.. The contingent ofiset cla.use in Sebed:ule No.. 0...53 changed to 
the following: 

Contingent Offset Charces: 

The above base rates include the following offset charges which, in 
accordance 'With Decisions Nos .. 47992, 50742, Sl359, 8l'ld of the Calif'ornia 
Public Utllities Commission, are contingent upon the price of gas purchased 1"rom 
E1 p~o NatU'rSl Gas Company: 

a. An offset charge of 2 cent:; per Mer .. 
b. k offset charge or 1.9 cent.a per Mer for the first 1,000 Mef, 

1.l cents per Mct tor the next 19,000 Mef, and 0.6 cent per Mef for 
over 20,000 Met .. 

c. An o£'1"set cbarge of 2.15 cents per Mef. 

The effect1ve rates are computed in accordance with Rule 2(i) !'rom the 
bsse ra.tes and are subject to possible refund in accordance 'With said decisions 
in the event of a reduction in the cos t of gas purchased from EJ. Peso Nat\lral ~ 
CompQl:lY. 

6. !'be contingent offset clause in Schedule No. 0..54 changed to 
the following: 

Cont1n~nt Off~~t Charees: 

The (Lbove base rates include the following offset eharges which, in 
accordance vith Decisions Nos. 50742, 51359, 54831, snd ot the California 
Public Utilities Commiss1on, are contingent upon the price of gas purc~ed from 
El Paso Natural Gas Compe:ay. 



A. Fo~~r C~53 C~tomcrs: 

a. An offset charge of 2 cents per Mcr. 
b. An offset charge of .6 cent ~r Met. 
e. An o~!set charge of 2.15 cents per Mer. 

B. Fomor C-:--55 Customers: 

a. An offset charge or 2.54 cor.ts per Mef. 
o. An ofise~ charge or 2.l5 conts p~r Me!. 

The offset charges are subject to possible refund in accordance with 
said docisions in tho event of a reduc'cion in the cost of SIlS purclutsod fran E1 
Pa.s 0 N~,turru. Gas CompMY. 



APPENDIX B 

LIST OF APPE AR ANCES 

For Applicant: T. J. Reynolds and H,1rry P .. Lc~q,lh-!!!. 

Interested Parties: , Al~n G. Campbell and Robert W. Russell, for 
City of Los Angeles; O'Melveny & Myers by Lm,ren M. Wright, 
for Riverside Cement Company; Norman Elliott & Joseph T. 
Enright and Waldo A. Gillette, for ~10no11th Portland Cement 
Company; Bruce RenWick, H. W. Sturges, Jr., and R. E. Woo~bury 
by J. F. Nail, for Southern California Edison Company; 
Richard L. Wells, of Gibson Dunn & Crutcher, for American 
Potash and Chemical Company and West End Chemical Comoany; 
Chickering & Gregory by C. Hayden Ames, for San Diego Gas & 
Electric Company; Brobeck, phleger & Harrison by Gordon E. 
Davis, for California Manufacturers Association; overton

i Lyman & Prince by Donald H. Ford, for Southwestern Port and 
Cement Company. 

Co~mission Staff: Harold McCarthy and C. T. Coffel. 

LIST OF ~"ITNESSES 

Evidence was presented on behalf of the applicant by W. J. 
Herrman and J. H. Jensen. 


